
In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL., Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, Director, Ohio Department of
Health, ET AL., Respondents.

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL., Petitioners,

v.

BILL HASLAM, Governor of Tennessee,
ET AL., Respondents.

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL., Petitioners,

v.

RICK SNYDER, Governor of Michigan,
ET AL., Respondents.

GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL., Petitioners,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, Governor of Kentucky,
ET AL., Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LGBT STUDENT
ORGANIZATIONS AT UNDERGRADUATE,
GRADUATE, AND PROFESSIONAL SCHOOLS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW MELZER*

DEBORAH MARCUSE

DAVID TRACEY

SANFORD HEISLER KIMPEL, LLP

1350 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS, 31ST FLOOR

NEW YORK, NY 10019

(646) 402-5657

AMELZER@SANFORDHEISLER.COM

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE STANFORD GRADQ, ET AL.

MARCH 6, 2015

* *COUNSEL OF RECORD*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
I. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO TRAVEL; LAWS THAT PENALIZE THE EXERCISE OF THIS ENTRENCHED RIGHT MUST WITHSTAND STRICT SCRUTINY	7
A. It is Firmly Established that the Right to Travel is Essential to Our Nation’s Status as a Federal Union.....	7
B. State Laws Which Burden or Penalize the Fundamental Right to Interstate Travel Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny	8
II. NON-RECOGNITION LAWS IMPOSE MASSIVE AND UNJUSTIFIABLE PENALTIES ON SAME- SEX COUPLES WHO EXERCISE THEIR FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO TRAVEL.....	10
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Cursory Analysis Misapprehends How Non-Recognition Laws Burden the Right to Travel	12
B. Non-Recognition Laws Amount to an Impermissible Levy on Same-Sex Couples Who Exercise their Constitutional Right to Resettle in Non-Recognition States	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Only Interest Non-Recognition Laws Serve Is to Disfavor and Exclude Same-Sex Spouses, an Interest That Is Neither Legitimate Nor Compelling	22
III. NON-RECOGNITION LAWS ARE PARTICULARLY BURDENSOME FOR LGBT STUDENTS ENTERING A MOBILE WORKFORCE, DETERRING THEM FROM PURSUING VALUABLE TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES	25
CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Attorney Gen. of New York v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986)	7, 9, 10, 21
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 542 (W.D. Ky. 2014)	17, 22
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014)	23, 24
<i>Deboer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Deboer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014) .	18, 19, 23
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	9, 10, 20
<i>Henry v. Himes</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (S.D. Ohio 2014)	17, 19, 20, 23
<i>In re Adoption of Doe</i> , 130 Ohio App. 3d 288 (Ohio Ct. App., Summit County 1998)	16
<i>Jernigan v. Crane</i> , No. 4:13-CV-00410 KGB, 2014 WL 6685391 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 25, 2014)	23
<i>Jones v. Helms</i> , 452 U.S. 412 (1981)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	23
<i>McDowell v. Sapp</i> , 39 Ohio St. 558 (1883)	14
<i>Mem'l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)	9, 10, 13, 20
<i>Morgan v. McGhee</i> , 24 Tenn. 13 (1844)	14
<i>Noble v. Noble</i> , 299 Mich. 565, 300 N.W. 885 (1941)	14
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013) ..	17, 23, 25
<i>Robicheaux v. Caldwell</i> , No. CIV.A. 13-5090, 2014 WL 4347099 (E.D. La. Sept. 3, 2014)	23
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	23
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	8, 13
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	8, 10, 13, 20
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	8, 22, 24
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	20
<i>Stevenson v. Gray</i> , 56 Ky. 193 (1856)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , No. 3:13-CV-01159, 2014 WL 997525 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 14, 2014).....	4, 14, 15, 23
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	passim
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	9
<i>Waters v. Ricketts</i> , No. 14-cv-00356 (D. Neb. Mar. 2, 2015)	4, 18
<i>Williams v. Fears</i> , 179 U.S. 270 (1900)	34
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	20
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	passim

STATUTES

Defense of Marriage Act	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 710.24.....	16
Or. Rev. Code § 3107.03.....	16
The Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2013 (Sept. 12, 2013).....	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Americans Favor Federal Job Protections Based On Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity, Out & Equal</i> (Oct. 30, 2014), http://www.outandequal.org/connect/about /media-announcements/2014-harris-poll/	31
Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. IV, para. 1.....	7
<i>Being ‘Out’ on the Job Search and at Work</i> , Stanford University, http://studentaffairs. stanford.edu/cdc/jobs/jobsearch-out-at- work	32
Brett Sholtis, <i>Some Med School Grads Fail to Get Residency</i> , Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, May 26, 2014, http://www.post-gazette. com/news/health/2014/05/26/Some-med- school-grads-fail-to-get-residency/stories/ 201405260083	26
<i>Br. of 57 Employers and Organizations Representing Employers as Amici Curiae in Support of Appellees, DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014) (No. 14-1341), 2014 WL 2800890.....	28
<i>Danger Signs for the Academic Job Market in Humanities?</i> , The American Academy of Arts & Sciences (March 2015), https:// www.amacad.org/content/research/ dataForumEssay.aspx?i=21673	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
David Ihrke, U.S. Census Bureau, P20-574, Reasons for Moving 2012-2013 1 (2014), available at http://www.census.gov/prod/2014pubs/p20-574.pdf	27
Ellen C. Perrin et al., <i>Promoting the Well-Being of Children Whose Parents Are Gay or Lesbian</i> , 131 Pediatrics e1374 (2013)	17, 18, 21
Gary J. Gates and Frank Newport, LGBT Percentage Highest in D.C., Lowest in North Dakota, Gallup (2012), http://www.gallup.com/poll/160517/lgbt-percentage-highest-lowest-north-dakota.aspx	26
Jamie M. Grant et al., <i>Injustice at Every Turn: A Report of the National Transgender Discrimination Survey</i> , 56 (2011)	29
Jennifer C. Pizer et al., <i>Evidence of Persistent and Pervasive Workplace Discrimination Against LGBT People: The Need for Federal Legislation Prohibiting Discrimination and Providing for Equal Employment Benefits</i> , 45 Loy. L. Rev. 715 (2012)	28
Kentucky Department of Revenue, Same-Sex Married Couples Filing Guidance, Kentucky Tax Alert, Nov. 2013, available at http://www.revenue.ky.gov/nr/rdonlyres/9ba15c3d-34cc-45fe-bfb6-0d346d93bac5/0/kytaxalertnov2013.pdf	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kristin Weir, <i>The New Academic Job Market</i> , 9 gradPSYCH Magazine, no. 3, 2011, <i>available at</i> http://www.apa.org/ gradpsych/2011/09/job-market.aspx	26
<i>LGBT Career Development Resources</i> , Duke University Student Affairs, http:// studentaffairs.duke.edu/career/online- tools-resources/lgbt-resources/lgbt-career- development-resources	32
<i>LGBT Career Resources</i> , Career Services at University of Pennsylvania, http://www.vpul.upenn.edu/careerservices /affinity/LGBTResources.php	31
<i>LGBT Career Resources</i> , Cornell University Career Services, http://www.career. cornell.edu/resources/Diversity/lgbt.cfm	31
<i>LGBT Students and Alumni</i> , Career Center, University of California, Berkeley, https:// career.berkeley.edu/Infolab/LGBTdisc.stm	32
<i>LGBT</i> , Teachers College at Columbia University, http://www.tc.columbia.edu/ careerservices/index.asp?Id= Resources_Helpful+Websites&info= LGBT#LGBT ~ Job Search	32
<i>LGBTQ Career Resources</i> , Yale School of Forestry and Environmental Studies, http:// environment.yale.edu/careers/lgbtq/	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<p><i>LGBTQ Job Search and Career Resources</i>, Virginia Tech, http://www.career.vt.edu/ websites/LGBTQ.html.....</p>	32
<p>Memorandum from the Department of Health and Human Resources on <i>United States v.</i> <i>Windsor</i> to State Health Officials and Medicaid Directors 2 (Sep. 27, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.medicaid.gov/ Federal-Policy-Guidance/Downloads/SHO- 13-006.pdf</p>	17
<p>Michigan Department of Treasury, <i>Same-Sex Couples Filing Joint Federal Income Tax Return Must File Michigan Income Tax Returns as Single Filers</i>, Sep. 19, 2013, <i>available at</i> http://www.michigan.gov/ documents/taxes/DOMAnotice_434103_7. pdf</p>	16
<p>Neli Esipova et al., <i>381 Million Adults Worldwide Migrate Within Countries: U.S. one of the most mobile countries in the world</i>, Gallup.com (May 15, 2013), http://www.gallup.com/poll/162488/381- million-adults-worldwide-migrate-within- countries.aspx?utm_source=alert&utm_m edium=email&utm_campaign=syndicatio n&utm_content=morelink&utm_term=All %20Gallup%20Headlines.....</p>	27
<p><i>Non-Discrimination Laws: State by State Information Map</i>, ACLU, https://www.</p>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
aclu.org/maps/non-discrimination-laws-state-state-information-map.....	30
Ohio Department of Taxation, Filing Guidelines for Taxpayers Filing a Joint or Married Filing Separately Federal Income Tax Return With Someone of the Same Gender, Information Release 2013-01, Oct. 11, 2013, rev. Dec. 19, 2013, <i>available at</i> http://www.tax.ohio.gov/Portals/0/ohio_individual/individual/information_releases/DOMA%20PIT%20Information%20Release%2012-19-13.pdf	16
Pew Research Center, A Survey of LGBT Americans Attitudes, Experiences and Values in Changing Times 5 (2013) <i>available at</i> http://www.pewsocialtrends.org/files/2013/06/SDT_LGBT-Americans_06-2013.pdf	28
<i>Promoting the Well-Being of Children Whose Parents Are Gay or Lesbian</i> , 131 Pediatrics e1374 (2013)	17
<i>Resources for the Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Communities</i> , Williams College Career Center, http://careers.williams.edu/resources-for-the-gay-lesbian-bisexual-and-transgender-communities/	32
<i>U.S. News and World Report Rankings of Rural Medicine Programs</i> , U.S. News and	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
World Report, http://grad-schools.usnews.rankingsandreviews.com/best-graduate-schools/top-medical-schools/ruralmedicine-rankings	33
William Blackstone, 1 William Blackstone, Commentaries (1st ed. 1765)	7
